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NEXT GENERAL MEETING: Friday, March 25th * 7:00 P.M. * Make-A-Wish Foundation * 11926 Arbor St.  

GENERAL MEETING PROGRAM: Rule Change Review 

NEXT BOARD MEETING: Tuesday, April 19th * 7:00 PM * Make-A-Wish Foundation * 11926 Arbor St. 
 

ALL CLUB MEMBERS ARE ENCOURAGED TO ATTEND BOARD MEETINGS 

 THE VOICE OF THE OMAHAWKS R/C INC.  March, 2016 

Corporate Office –  2739 N 61
s t

 St .   Omaha,  NE  68104 

Hawk Talk 

BE SURE TO RENEW YOU OMAHAWK MEMBERSHIP FOR 2016! 

Upcoming Events 
Builders Nights Greg Nelson’s home 3/22, 4/5 6:00-8:00pm 
Training Meeting Make-A-Wish 3/24 7:00pm 
Old Timers Hawkfield 4/27 9:00-Noon 
Egg Burn Hawkfield 5/28 9:00-Noon 
Train & Toy Show* Ralston Arena 6/4 – 6/5 9-4 Sat, 9-2 Sun 
Offutt Airshow* Offutt AFB 7/30 – 7/31 TBD 
* - See articles in this newsletter for more information 

 
 

2016 Offutt Defenders of Freedom Air Show 
By Bob Wheeler 

Upcoming Meeting.  The Board has reviewed the current Hawk Field rules and determined that some updates or clarifications are 
needed to stay current. With this in mind, we will be presenting these proposed rule changes for membership review at this month’s 
meeting.  Please plan to attend so that everyone can be informed as to these new updates and the rationale behind them. This is an 
Informational change notification, and the membership will have 30 days to review and comment on these changes with a General 
Membership vote to be held at the April 29th General Club Meeting.  Please plan to attend. 

So please plan on attending so that we can help keep our field rules updated and clarified with all 
the new changes happening. 
 

The Omahawks have once again been asked to participate in (what used to be) the annual air show at Offutt AFB.  The club last 
participated in this event two years ago and it was a great time.  This year’s show will include demonstrations by the Air Force 
Thunderbirds, among many other exciting events.  The club will be putting together two teams – one for Saturday July 30

th
 and one 

for Sunday, July 31
st

.  Bernie Baker and Bob Wheeler have teamed up to provide coordination for the two day event.  Bernie will take 
Saturday and Bob will take Sunday.  Please contact Bernie or Bob if you’d like to participate.  The information needed by the security 
team needs to be sent no later than April 25th to allow security checks and start planning.   If you are thinking of participating or 
displaying an aircraft or two, you will need to plan on spending the day at the field.  Exhibitors will be allowed to leave only when the 
public has left the field.  However, there’s no better way to enjoy the air show as we’ll have the best seats in the house with tents 
and chairs right in the middle of the action.  And you can come and go as you’d like during the day (as long as some club members 
stay around to greet the many visitors and share our hobby). 
  
Finally, the club has been asked to provide aerial photography of the event for media purposes as well as crowd control.  As you'd 
expect, this will be under the direction of the Air Force.  If you would like to provide this service for the air show, let Bernie know. 
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Train and Toy Show 
From Rick Sessions 

 

We have a 20'x40' space with multiple tables lined up for our club.  Members are encouraged to attend, display and participate in 
the event.  Dean Copeland will be demonstrating his jet turbine outside, and Mikey will have a flying simulator at our display.  We 
will be taking volunteers to man the tables during the event.  Be sure to see or talk to Rick if you need more information or would 
like to display your aircraft.   
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Flight Instructor Meeting 
From Mikey Furrow 

 

- Have you been flying competently and successfully for at least 2 years and are you comfortable with flying the basic maneuvers 
of straight flight, right and left hand turns, take offs, and landings? 

- Have you considered helping someone new experience the thrill and excitement you get when you go out and fly? 
Are you comfortable with checking out and pre-flight-checking your planes or doing some quick field maintenance on your plane 
before you fly? 

- Can you repair or patch a hole in your wing, rear stab, or reattach landing gear to your planes while at the field? 
 
If you said yes to ANY of the above questions, then the Flight Training program is looking for you. With the 2016 Training Night 
season starting up in just under two weeks, we are having a meeting with all those interested in participating in this year's 
training program, which will be Thursday evenings from 6pm until dark. During this time, you'll be given an opportunity to meet 
new students, help answer whatever questions they have, and also teach them the basics of our great hobby. Students 
questions may  range from how to fix a broken wing, or how to tune an engine, or what size battery do I need for this plane.  
 
If this sounds like something you can help out with this year, please plan on attending our Instructors meeting happening this 
coming Thursday, March 24th starting at 7pm at the Make a Wish building. We will be discussing some new procedures for this 
year and also establishing some general guidelines and procedures to help make our training program the best that it can be. If 
you have any questions about the training program, this meeting is a great place to ask and get definitive answers. 
 
So come on out and help us grow our hobby by sharing what you've learned and helping others to enjoy our wonderful hobby. 

 

FAA Update.  Per Kevin Hyde, the FAA grace period is now over for registering your aircraft at no charge.  It will now cost you $5 if 
you want to register your aircraft (without a photo-id) or $14 if you’d like a photo-id.  (You will need to provide the photo.)  Please 
use this website to register your aircraft.  https://registermyuas.faa.gov/ 

https://registermyuas.faa.gov/


 

 

 Hawk Talk 

 

4 

 
Omahawk Membership To-Date for 2016 

(Please let a board member know if you have paid your dues and your name is missing from this list.) 
 

 

 

1)   Orlando  Allen  (402) 431-1201  aodough@hotmail.com  43)   Larry  McChesney  (402) 391-5784  candlmcches@cox.net 

2)   Larry  Bailey  (402) 291-3164  lnbailey@cox.net  44)   Ryan  McGee  (402) 612-7881  flyyx@yahoo.com 

3)   Bernie  Baker  (402) 895-8746  bjb050@cox.net  45)   Michael  Meyers  (402) 681-5077 

4)   Richard  Behrens  (402) 451-6397  rfbehrens@yahoo.com  46)   Arthur  Miller  (402) 453-8802 

5)   Dennis  Bender  (402) 637-6642  dennisbender129@aol.com  47)   Bud E.  Mitchell  (402) 493-4697 

6)   Judson  Bock  (712) 545-3976  jdbockoldt75@wiaw.net  48)   Gregston  Nelson  (402) 330-1410  gnelson@primarycares.com 

7)   Jacob  Brown  (402) 510-2548  jbrownracing92@gmail.com  49)   Rick  Niedergeses  (402) 496-1385  rvnieder@msn.com 

8)   Skip  Brown  (402) 334-0818  sbrown24@gmail.com  50)   Milton  Olson  (402) 639-2262  olsonmh@hotmail.com 

9)   Sergio  Canali  (402) 881-8512  s.canali@yahoo.com  51)   Ronald S.  Pacana  (402) 571-8244 

10)   Dean  Copeland  (402) 334-2787  dcopeland937@centurylink.net  52)   Stephen  Peck  (402) 763-8577  skp333@cox.net 

11)   Gabe  Cordell  (402) 505-9615  gabec77@cox.net  53)   Harold  Perkons  (402) 289-4065  hpairboat@msn.com 

12)   Danny  Creagan  (402) 212-9200  dcreasgan@bellevue.edu  54)   Tim  Peters  (402) 758-8936  tpetersrc@gmail.com 

13)   Michael  Cunnane  (402) 541-3655  mjcuk1@gmail.com  55)   Don K.  Pieken  (402) 551-9405  drpieken@q.com 

14)   Jim  Dalen  (402) 933-6607  jdalen@cox.net  56)   Jeffrey  Pinnt  (402) 491-4059  jpinnt6517@cox.net 

15)   Steve  Farner  (402) 690-8751  stevefarner@gmail.com  57)   Noble  Rasmussen  (402) 334-3303  nobler8@cox.net 

16)   Jere  Ferrazzo  (402) 496-9275  jere.ferrazzo@nebraska.gov  58)   Bob  Rion  (402) 451-4554  brion@rions.com 

17)   Tom  Floyd  (402) 333-4977  Tom.floyd@cox.net  59)   Robert  Roegge  (402) 331-2907  ercoupeflyr@cox.net 

18)   Michael  Furrow  (402) 496-6037  dakoris73@gmail.com  60)   Randy  Seggerman  (402) 957-3371  rjseggerman@gmail.com 

19)   Marvin  Goldberg  (402) 592-1786  nmpincmarvin@gmail.com  61)   Rick  Sessions  (402) 312-6482  ricksessions@cox.net 

20)   Robert  Green  (402) 330-6109  rgreen24@hotmail.com  62)   Jason  Shald  (402) 968-8150  jasons@cox.net 

21)   Milton  Grimes  (402) 572-8290  mitgrimes@cox.net  63)   James  Simonitch  (402) 289-2525  jsimonitch@cox.net 

22)   Richard  Haneline  (402) 727-7870  rickh55@msn.com  64)   Mark  Steele  (402) 304-6493  mrkstel@gmail.com 

23)   David  Haney  (402) 594-5262  davidhaney08@gmail.com  65)   David  Streebin  dstreebin@cox.net 

24)   Les  Hardesty  (402) 214-7574  lhardes@loup.com  66)   Larry L.  Stuckenschmidt  (402) 571-1008  Lstucken@cox.net 

25)   Hague  Howey  (402) 510-3528  hague.howey@midwestuasservices.com  67)   Steven  Taylor  (402) 699-8237 

26)   Chuck B.  Hull  (402) 331-8262  planekook@aol.com  68)   Joe  Taylor, Jr  (402) 571-3181  JoeE.Taylor@wnco.com 

27)   Kevin  Hyde  (402) 670-8320  khyde@omahawks.net  69)   William  Tetreault  (402) 201-6964  willtetreault@gmail.com 

28)   Larry  Inness  (402) 649-3078  linness@conpoint.com  70)   Steve  Turner  (402) 320-9796  steve@kscrc.com 

29)   Charles H.  Inserra  (402) 733-0759  phntmphxr@aol.com  71)   Bert  Van Blerk  (402) 991-9325  Vanblbic@cox.net 

30)   George  Ivancovich  (402) 578-2124  svtivan@gmail.com  72)   Frank W.  Vanecek  (402) 493-9410 

31)   Jeffrey L.  Jacobs  (402) 670-2547  lacoleary55@gmail.com  73)   Gary W.  Vohnout  (402) 498-0950  gVohnout@yahoo.com 

32)   David  Jones  (253) 777-9651  d.r.jones078@gmail.com  74)   Rich  Walker  (402) 658-6565  248941@cox.net 

33)   Mike  Klos  (402) 215-1697  mikeklos@gmail.com  75)   Daniel H.  Walz  (402) 493-7755  Omahawks@cox.net 

34)   Charles  Kluver  (402) 334-2066  ckluver@cox.net  76)   Bryan  Weeks  (402) 676-0462  weeksb2@gmail.com 

35)   Ron  Kriege  rakriege@gmail.com  77)   Bob  Wheeler  (402) 426-2068  rjwheeler01@gmail.com 

36)   Keith  Kroeker  (402) 578-2678  kkroeker@yahoo.com  78)   Fred W.  Wilke Jr.  (402) 571-1513  littlehousefly@netzero.net 

37)   Galen  Lillethorup  (402) 571-5322  galen@reagan.com  79)   Frank   Wisniski  (402) 571-6544  Frankgw@yahoo.com 

38)   Charles  Link  (402) 968-6516  CharlieLink@cox.net  80)   Kim  Wollen  (402) 492-9552  khwollen@gmail.com 

39)   William  Lusch  (402) 214-3790  sonnyl9683@cox.net  81)   Adam  Worden  (509) 590-8905  adam@thewordens.net 

40)   James  Luttkus  (805) 304-5841  jluttkus@gmail.com  82)   Gene  Zenk  (712) 269-1569  gene@genezenk.com  

41)   Patrick M.  Malone  (419) 581-2661  patrick.m.malone@gmail.com  83)   Robert  Zitzlsperger  (402) 493-1610 

42)   Dennis  Matteo  (402) 895-8093  dennis.matteo@wnco.com 


